Features
1 of 21
Optimum Technology
Matching®  Applied
GaAs HBT
InGaP HBT
GaAs MESFET
SiGe BiCMOS

2.3GHz to 2.4GHz Evaluation Board Layout
VCC=V+=VPC=6.0V
Board material GETEK, 10mil thick, Dk=3.9, 2oz copper
Bill of Materials
DESG Description Notes
Q1 SZM-2166Z 6mmx6mm QFN
R1 2.87K , 0603 1% 0402 may be used.
R2, 4 4.02K , 0603 1% 0402 may be used.
R3 1.47K , 0603 1% 0402 may be used.
R5 47K , 0603 0402 may be used.
R6, 7 0, 0603 0402 may be used.
C1 1uF 16V MLCC CAP Tantulum ok for EVM performance. Use MLCC type
for best IM3 levels.
C2 5.6pF CAP, 0603 NPO ROHM MCH185A5R6DK or equiv.
C3, 4, 5, 6, 7 0.1uF CAP, 0603 X7R 0402 ok, ROHM MCH182CN104K or equiv.
C8 1.0pF CAP, 0603 NPO, low ESR, ATC 600S1R0CW250 or equiv.
C9 10pF CAP, 0603 NPO, low ESR, ATC 600S100JW250 or equiv.
C10 1.5pF CAP, 0603 NPO, low ESR, ATC 600S1R5JW250 or equiv.
L1 12nH IND 0805 Coilcraft 0805HQ - 12NXJBB
L2 4.7nH IND, 0603 TOKO 0603 - LL1608FH4N7J
L3 10nH IND, 0603 TOKO 0603 - LL1608FH10NJ
Q1
R1
R4R3R2
R5

VCC=V+=VPC=6.0V
Board material GETEK, 10mil thick, Dk=3.9, 2oz copper
Bill of Materials
DESG Description Notes
Q1 SZM-2166Z 6mmx6mm QFN
R1 2.87K , 0603 1% 0402 may be used.
R2 5.76K , 0603 1% 0402 may be used.
R3 1.37K , 0603 1% 0402 may be used.
R4 3.92K, 0603 1% 0402 may be used.
R5 47K , 0603 0402 may be used.
R6, 7 0, 0603 0402 may be used.
C1 1uF 16V MLCC CAP Tantulum ok for EVM performance. Use MLCC type
for best IM3 levels.
C2 5.6pF CAP, 0603 NPO ROHM MCH185A5R6DK or equiv.
C3, 4, 5, 6, 7 0.1uF CAP, 0603 X7R 0402 ok, ROHM MCH182CN104K or equiv.
C8 1.8pF CAP, 0603 NPO, low ESR, ATC 600S1R8CW250 or equiv.
C9 10pF CAP, 0603 NPO, low ESR, ATC 600S100JW250 or equiv.
C10 1.0pF CAP, 0603 NPO, low ESR, ATC 600S1R0JW250 or equiv.
L1 12nH IND 0805 Coilcraft 0805HQ - 12NXJBB
L2 4.7nH IND, 0603 TOKO 0603 - LL1608FH4N7J
L3 10nH IND, 0603 TOKO 0603 - LL1608FH10NJ
Q1

VCC=V+=VPC=6.0V
Board material GETEK, 10mil thick, Dk=3.9, 2oz copper
Bill of Materials
DESG Description Notes
Q1 SZM-2166Z 6mmx6mm QFN
R1 2.05K , 0603 1% 0402 may be used.
R2 4.99K , 0603 1% 0402 may be used.
R3 1.37K , 0603 1% 0402 may be used.
R4 4.02K, 0603 1% 0402 may be used.
R5 47K , 0603 0402 may be used.
R6, 7 0, 0603 0402 may be used.
C1 1uF 16V MLCC CAP Tantulum ok for EVM performance. Use MLCC type
for best IM3 levels.
C2 5.6pF CAP, 0603 NPO ROHM MCH185A5R6DK or equiv.
C3, 4, 5, 6, 7 0.1uF CAP, 0603 X7R 0402 ok, ROHM MCH182CN104K or equiv.
C8 2.0pF CAP, 0603 NPO, low ESR, ATC 600S2R0CW250 or equiv.
C9 10pF CAP, 0603 NPO, low ESR, ATC 600S100JW250 or equiv.
L1 12nH IND 0805 Coilcraft 0805HQ - 12NXJBB
L2 2.2nH IND, 0603 TOKO 0603 - LL1608FH2N2J
L3 3.9nH IND, 0603 TOKO 0603 - LL1608FH3N9J
Q1
R1
R4R3R2
R5

support, contact RFMD at (+1) 336-678-5570 or sales-support@rfmd.com.
SZM-2166Z
Ordering Information
Ordering Code Description
SZM2166ZSQ Standard 25 piece bag
SZM2166ZSR Standard 100 piece reel
SZM2166Z Standard 1000 piece reel
SZM2166ZPCK-EVB1 Evaluation Board 2.3GHz to 2.4 GHz Tune and 5 loose
sample pieces
SZM2166ZPCK-EVB2 Evaluation Board 2.4GHz to 2.5GHz Tune and 5 loose
sample pieces
SZM2166ZPCK-EVB3 Evaluation Board 2.5GHz to 2.7GHz Tune and 5 loose
sample pieces
                                        Tел:  +7 (812) 336 43 04 (многоканальный)
                                                    Email:  org@lifeelectronics.ru